

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 66 by Senator Riser

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 9, after "**that**" and before "**illegal**" insert "**that**" and at the end of the line  
3 delete "**have been**" and insert "**are**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 10, after "**and**" and before "**encouraged**" insert "**are**"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 11, after "**without**" and before "**immigration**" delete "**verifying**" and insert  
8 "**the verification of their**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 15, after "**legislature**" and before "**finds**" insert "**further**"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 2, line 1, after "**States**" and before "**thereby**" insert "**by discouraging illegal**  
13 **immigration by requiring employers who do business with public entities in Louisiana**  
14 **to cooperate fully with federal immigration authorities in the enforcement of federal**  
15 **immigration law,**"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 6

17 On page 2, line 5, after "**present**" and before "**in**" insert "**or permanently residing legally**"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 7

19 On page 2, line 6, after "**States**" and before "**at**" insert "**and allowed to work**" and at the end  
20 of the line, insert "**that**"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 8

22 On page 2, at the beginning of line 7, after "**employment**" delete the remainder of the line  
23 and all of lines 8 and 9 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 9

25 On page 2, line 12, after "U.S.C." delete "**1324a**" and insert "**1324(a)**"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 2, at the end of line 14, delete "**state**" and at the beginning of line 15, delete  
28 "**agency**" and insert "**public entity**"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 11

30 On page 2, line 15, after "**services**" and before "**unless**" insert "**within the state of**  
31 **Louisiana**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 2, line 18, after "that" delete the remainder of the line and insert "all its  
3 employees"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 13

5 On page 2, at the beginning of line 19, delete "for which a state agency is soliciting bids"  
6 and insert "in the state of Louisiana"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 14

8 On page 2, line 22, after "of" and before "new" insert "its"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 15

10 On page 2, line 23, after "employees" delete the remainder of the line and insert "in the  
11 state of Louisiana."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 16

13 On page 2, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

14 "(3) The private employer shall require all subcontractors to submit to  
15 the employer a sworn affidavit verifying compliance with Paragraph (1) and (2)  
16 of this SubSection."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 17

18 On page 2, line 27, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line, and at the beginning of line  
19 28, delete "contracting state agency,"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 18

21 On page 2, line 28, after "to" and before "cancellation" delete "the"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 19

23 On page 2, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert "public entity."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 20

25 On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

26 AMENDMENT NO. 21

27 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, delete "cancellation." and after "in" and before  
28 "contract" delete "a state" and insert "such"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 22

30 On page 3, line 5, after "any" and before "contract" delete "state" and insert "public"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 23

32 On page 3, line 5, after "years" and before the period "." insert "from the date the violation  
33 is discovered"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

2 On page 3, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

3 "(2) Any private employer shall be liable for any additional costs  
4 incurred by a public entity, occasioned by the cancellation of a contract or loss  
5 of any license or permit to do business in the state, as provided in this  
6 Subsection."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 25

8 On page 3, at the beginning of line 6 change "(2)" to "(3)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10 On page 3, line 7, after "the" and before "entity" delete "appropriate" and insert "public"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 27

12 On page 3, line 8, after "jurisdiction." delete the remainder of the line and all of lines 9 and  
13 10 in their entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 28

15 On page 3, at the beginning of line 11, change "(3)" to "(4)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 29

17 On page 3, at the end of line 14, delete "1324a." and insert "1324(h)(3)."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 30

19 On page 3, line 15, after "the" and before "federal" delete "individual's" and insert  
20 "employees"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 31

22 On page 3, at the beginning of line 16, delete "the" and insert "that"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 32

24 On page 3, at the beginning of line 17, change "(4)" to "(5)"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 33

26 On page 3, delete line 22, and insert "§1324(h)(3)."